

Honey Bee Removal Contract

THE PROPERTY OWNER IDENTIFIED BELOW AUTHORIZES THE BEEKEEPER IDENTIFIED BELOW TO REMOVE ____ COLONY(IES) OF HONEY BEES FROM THE PROPERTY IDENTIFIED BELOW.

The Beekeeper(s) will make their best effort to remove all comb to ensure no honey or brood remain to attract pests or cause damage. The Beekeeper(s) will make the best effort to remove as many honeybees from the property as possible. 100% Removal of all honeybees belonging to this particular colony may not be possible because a portion of the colony will be out collecting nectar and pollen. When these bees eventually return to the hive location to find their colony missing, they will usually disperse within 24-48 hours. In order to attract these residual bees away from the cavity formerly occupied by the bees and to clean out any residual honey remaining the cavity, the beekeeper may leave a beehive at the site for a day or two after the removal is complete.

THE BEEKEEPER RELIEVES THE PROPERTY OWNER OF ANY LIABILITY SHOULD AN ACCIDENT OCCUR CAUSING INJURY TO THE BEEKEEPER OR DAMAGE TO HIS EQUIPMENT WHILE PERFORMING BEE REMOVAL SERVICES PROVIDED SUCH INJURY IS NOT THE RESULT OF THE PROPERTY OWNER'S NEGLIGENCE OR DELIBERATE ACT.

The Beekeeper may either disassemble the structure containing the honey bee colony or will cooperate with the Property Owner's repairman as necessary to remove the bee colony. The Beekeeper will make the best effort to minimize damage to the structure.

THE PROPERTY OWNER UNDERSTANDS THAT BEE COLONY REMOVAL MAY REQUIRE DISASSEMBLY OF, OR DAMAGE TO, PARTS OF WALLS, FLOORS, CEILINGS, ROOF, INTERIOR, EXTERIOR, TREE, OR OTHER PARTS OF THE HONEY-BEE-INHABITED CAVITY IN ORDER TO REMOVE THE HONEY BEES AND HONEY COMB FROM THE CAVITY.

THE PROPERTY OWNER UNDERSTANDS THAT THE BEEKEEPER WILL NOT PERFORM REPAIRS NOR BE HELD RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY REPAIR WORK REQUIRED RESULTING FROM THE HONEY BEE COLONY REMOVAL EFFORT OR FROM ACCIDENTAL DAMAGE. THE PROPERTY OWNER UNDERSTANDS THAT ALL REPAIRS ARE HIS AND/OR HER RESPONSIBILITY. THE PROPERTY OWNER UNDERSTANDS THAT HIS AND/OR HER REPAIRMAN PERFORMING THE REPAIRS MUST PROMPTLY SEAL UP THE CAVITY AND CAVITY ENTRANCE PROPERLY TO ENSURE THAT NO OTHER COLONY OF HONEYBEES WILL FIND AND INHABIT THE SAME LOCATION IN THE FUTURE. IT IS THE PROPERTY OWNER'S SOLE RESPONSIBILITY TO COMMUNICATE THIS INFORMATION TO THE CONTRACTOR.

The Property Owner understands he or she is urged to obtain an estimate of repair costs prior to the commencement of Bee Removal. The Beekeeper will consult with the repairman at no charge to ensure the repairman knows what the Beekeeper expects to do.

THE PROPERTY OWNER UNDERSTANDS THAT THE BEE REMOVAL PROCESS MAY REQUIRE MULTIPLE VISITS TO COMPLETE. THE BEEKEEPER WILL MAKE THE BEST EFFORT TO COMPLETE THE REMOVAL EXPEDITIOUSLY.

THE PROPERTY OWNER UNDERSTANDS THAT THE BEE COLONY, COMB, AND HONEY BECOME THE PROPERTY OF THE BEEKEEPER ONCE THE REMOVAL PROCESS BEGINS.

THE PROPERTY OWNER RELIEVES THE BEEKEEPER OF ANY LIABILITY SHOULD ANY PERSON ON OR NEAR THE PROPERTY RECEIVE A BEE STING DURING OR AFTER THE BEE REMOVAL PROCESS AND WILL TAKE NECESSARY STEPS TO RESTRICT ACCESS TO THE REMOVAL SITE.

THE PROPERTY OWNER WILL NOT APPLY ANY PESTICIDES OR OTHER HARMFUL SUBSTANCES ON OR NEAR THE BEE COLONY OR ON ANY BLOOMING PLANTS ON THE PROPERTY UNTIL AFTER THE BEEKEEPER REPORTS THAT THE REMOVAL WORK IS COMPLETE.

THE PROPERTY OWNER HAS APPLIED THE FOLLOWING PESTICIDES ON THE FOLLOWING APPROXIMATE DATES:

THE PROPERTY OWNER AGREES TO PAY THE BEEKEEPER THE RATE OF \$125 PER HOUR WHILE WORK IS UNDER WAY WITH A MAXIMUM OF \$ PAYMENT IN FULL IS DUE WHEN THE REMOVAL PROCEDURE IS COMPLETE.
Name of Property Owner
Property Location and Description
Property Owner Phone Number
Property Owner Signature
Beekeeper Phone Number